longevity risk assumed by Aegon. This change will provide more current information about the financial effects of changes in life expectancy of
the insured population. The change will also increase alignment with market pricing of longevity risk. It will supply users of the financial
statements with more relevant decision making information on the insurance contract liability and will improve transparency on the longevity
risks assumed by Aegon.

Mortality tables will be updated annually based on the prospective tables taking into account longevity trends. The new methodology will take
into account the contractual cash flows related to the longevity risk assumed. Previously the methodology applied by Aegon The Netherlands
considered realized mortalities based on retrospective mortality tables.

Details of the impact of applying this voluntary change to previous periods are provided in the tables presented in note 2.2.

Unaudited 9

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

2.2 Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on consolidated income statement

Q1 2013
(previously

reported)
Change in accounting

policy
Q1 2013

(restated)

Deferred
policy

acquisition costs
Longevity
reserving

EUR millions

Benefits and expenses 16,909 (2) (26) 16,881

Income tax (expense) / benefit (30) (2) (6) (38)

Net effect - - 20 -

Earnings per share (EUR per share)
Basic earnings per common share 0.08 - 0.01 0.09
Basic earnings per common share B - - - -
Diluted earnings per common share 0.08 - 0.01 0.09
Diluted earnings per common share B - - - -

Earnings per common share calculation
Net income attributable to equity holders of Aegon N.V. 204 - 20 224
Preferred dividend - - - -
Coupons on other equity instruments (49) - - (49)
Earnings attributable to common shareholders 155 - 20 175

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (in million) 1,943 - - 1,943

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive
income

Q1 2013
(previously

reported)
Change in accounting

policy
Q1 2013

(restated)

Deferred
policy

acquisition costs
Longevity
reserving

EUR millions

Net income 204 - 20 224

Gains / (losses) on revaluation of available-for-sale investments (334) (13) - (347)
Movement in foreign currency translation and net foreign investment hedging reserves 235 25 - 260

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 16

Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified 164 5 - 169
Net effect other comprehensive income for the period 17 -
Net effect comprehensive income 17 20

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Equity holders of Aegon N.V. 158 17 20 195
Non-controlling interests (1) - - (1)

10 Unaudited

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Impact of changes in accounting policies on the consolidated statement of financial position

December 31,

20131)
Change in accounting

policy Reclassification 2)

December
31, 2013

(restated)

Deferred
policy

acquisition costs
Longevity
reserving

EUR millions

Assets
Intangible assets 2,246 26 - - 2,272
Investments in joint ventures 1,427 (1) - - 1,426
Reinsurance assets 10,345 (2) - - 10,344
Other assets and receivables 7,429 2 - 156 7,586
Deferred expenses 12,040 (2,035) - - 10,006

Equity and liabilities
Shareholders� equity 19,966 (1,533) (832) - 17,601

Insurance contracts 100,642 54 1,073 - 101,769
Other liabilities 22,487 (531) (241) 156 21,871

1 As reported in Aegon�s Annual Report dated March 19, 2014.
2 As a result of the voluntary accounting changes the balance of the Dutch tax group as at December 31, 2013 changed from a deferred tax liability to a deferred

tax asset.

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on consolidated statement of changes in equity

December 31,

20131)
Change in accounting

policy

December
31, 2013

(restated)

Deferred
policy

acquisition costs
Longevity
reserving

EUR millions

Share capital 8,701 - - 8,701
Retained earnings 10,750 (1,557) (832) 8,361
Revaluation reserves 2,998 26 - 3,023
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans (706) - - (706)
Other reserves (1,777) (1) - (1,778)
Shareholders� equity 19,966 (1,533) (832) 17,601

1 As reported in Aegon�s Annual Report dated March 19, 2014.

Unaudited 11

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

3. Segment information

3.1 Income statement

EUR millions Americas
The

Netherlands
United

Kingdom
New

Markets

Holding and
other

activities Eliminations
Segment

Total

Joint
ventures and

associates
eliminations Consolidated

Three months ended March 31,
2014

Underlying earnings before tax
geographically 302 129 27 61 (21) - 498 (8) 490
Fair value items (49) (36) (3) 7 (36) - (116) 5 (111)
Realized gains / (losses) on
investments 9 84 16 2 - - 110 (1) 109
Impairment charges (6) (4) - (9) - - (19) - (19)
Impairment reversals 10 2 - - - - 12 - 12
Other income / (charges) 3 (3) (4) (2) - - (6) - (6)
Run-off businesses 14 - - - - - 14 - 14
Income before tax 282 172 37 59 (58) - 492 (4) 488
Income tax (expense) / benefit (63) (29) (9) (16) 16 - (100) 4 (96)
Net income 219 143 28 43 (42) - 392 - 392
Inter-segment underlying earnings (41) (14) (14) 65 5

Revenues
Life insurance gross premiums 1,488 1,499 1,220 373 2 (17) 4,564 (85) 4,479
Accident and health insurance 417 130 15 55 1 (1) 618 (8) 610
General insurance - 135 - 58 - - 194 (18) 176
Total gross premiums 1,906 1,764 1,234 486 3 (19) 5,375 (111) 5,265
Investment income 803 636 465 54 78 (78) 1,958 (10) 1,948
Fee and commission income 313 78 10 142 - (57) 486 (20) 466
Other revenues - - - 1 - - 2 (1) 1
Total revenues 3,022 2,478 1,709 683 82 (153) 7,821 (141) 7,680
Inter-segment revenues 4 - - 70 79

EUR millions Americas
The

Netherlands
United

Kingdom
New

Markets

Holding and
other

activities Eliminations
Segment

Total

Joint
ventures and

associates
eliminations Consolidated

Three months ended March 31,
2013

Underlying earnings before tax
geographically 307 114 21 60 (38) - 464 (19) 445
Fair value items (225) (73) (3) (3) 25 - (279) 16 (263)
Realized gains / (losses) on
investments 46 63 1 2 - - 112 - 112
Impairment charges (16) (8) - (10) - - (34) - (34)
Impairment reversals 16 - - - - - 16 - 16
Other income / (charges) (5) - 5 (4) - - (4) - (4)
Run-off businesses (10) - - - - - (10) - (10)
Income before tax 113 96 24 45 (13) - 265 (3) 262
Income tax (expense) / benefit (2) (15) (9) (16) 1 - (41) 3 (38)
Net income 111 81 15 29 (12) - 224 - 224

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 19

Inter-segment underlying earnings (46) (14) (14) 67 7

Revenues
Life insurance gross premiums 1,545 2,015 1,732 350 - (19) 5,623 (142) 5,481
Accident and health insurance 444 123 - 58 2 (2) 625 (7) 618
General insurance - 128 - 40 - - 168 - 168
Total gross premiums 1,989 2,266 1,732 448 2 (21) 6,416 (149) 6,267
Investment income 841 548 580 65 84 (83) 2,035 (22) 2,013
Fee and commission income 297 82 26 134 - (59) 480 (14) 466
Other revenues 1 - - 1 1 - 3 (1) 2
Total revenues 3,128 2,896 2,338 648 87 (163) 8,934 (186) 8,748
Inter-segment revenues 5 - - 73 85
Non-IFRS measures

For segment reporting purposes the following non-IFRS financial measures are included: underlying earnings before tax, income tax and income
before tax. These non-IFRS measures are calculated by consolidating on a proportionate basis Aegon�s joint ventures and associated
companies. Aegon believes that its non-IFRS measures provide meaningful information about the underlying results of Aegon�s business,
including insight into the financial measures that Aegon�s senior management uses in managing the business.

12 Unaudited

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K